
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Smith D (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Cresswell, Francis, Gibb-Gray, Hughes, Kerrin, Pierce Jones, 
Pike, Ponsonby, Sceal, Shimbart, Howard (Vice-Chairman) and Wade

Meeting: Licensing Committee

Date: Wednesday 23 March 2016

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

15 March 2016

Contact Officer: Mark Gregory (023) 9244 6232
Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk

Page
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)

1 Apologies  

Receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes  

To approve the minuets of the Licencing Committee held on 13 
January 2016.

1 - 4

3 Matters Arising  

4 Declarations of Interests  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

To receive and record any declarations of interests from members 
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for this 
meeting.

5 Chairman's Report  

6 Request for Vehicle Advertising and Licence Plate Display 
Exemption - Driving Miss Daisy  

5 - 22

7 Film Classification - "Fear Itself"  23 - 66

PART 2 ( Confidential Items)

8 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The Committee is asked to consider whether to pass a resolution 
excluding the public from the meeting during consideration of any of 
the items on the agenda.  If members wish to do so then this could 
be achieved by passing the following resolution.  Members are not 
required to pass the resolution but the Solicitor to the Council 
recommends this as to the item set out below.

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the item headed and numbered as below because:

it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information of the descriptions specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
shown against the heading in question; and

in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

Item  9   Review of a Drivers Licence   
(Paragraphs 1 to 3)

Paragraph 1  Information relating to any individual

Paragraph 2  Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual

Paragraph 3  Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)

9 Review of Driver's Licence  67 - 78



iii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO

No Smoking Policy

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets. 

Parking

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza.

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


iv

Public 
Service 
Plaza



9
 LICENSING COMMITTEE

13 January 2016

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 13 January 2016

Present 

Councillor Smith D (Chairman)

Councillors Cresswell, Francis, Hughes, Kerrin, Pike, Ponsonby, Sceal, Shimbart, 
Howard (Vice-Chairman) and Wade

22 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bains, Gibb-Gray, 
Heard, and Pierce Jones..

23 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 16 September 
2015 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

24 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the minute headed and numbered as below because:

it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during those 
minutes there would be disclosure to them of exempt information of the 
descriptions specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 shown against the heading in question; and

in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Minute 31 Application for a Private Hire Operators Licence
(Paragraphs 1 to 3)

25 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

26 Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interests.

27 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman referred to the sad news of the sudden death of Councillor Frida 
Edwards and expressed his appreciation of the work and commitment 



10
 LICENSING COMMITTEE

13 January 2016

Councillor Edwards had made to the Licensing Committee. He extended the 
Committee’s sympathy to Councillor Edwards’ family.

28 Proposed  Changes to the Current Licensing Act 2003 Policy 

The Committee considered a report by the Licensing Officer setting out the 
draft statement of Licensing Policy 2015.

In response to concerns raised by members of the Committee, the officers 
undertook to ensure that future reports clearly showed changes between the 
proposed and existing policy.

RESOLVED that

(i) that the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 be approved for 
the purpose of consultation; and

(ii) that at the end of the consultation period the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2015 be reviewed by the Committee with the intention 
of recommending its adoption by Full Council.

29 Proposed Changes to the Current Policy and  Vehicle specification for 
Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles 

The Committee considered the written report of the Licensing Officer 
recommending changes to the Council’s vehicle specification for  hackney 
carriages and private hire vehicles.

During the debate members expressed concern that a provision requiring split 
seating to form a continuous seat when not folded had not be included in the 
proposed new specification.

RESOLVED that the revised specification as submitted be approved and 
adopted subject to the following amendment:

Paragraph 4 – Seating - add the following condition

“Split rear seating must form a continuous seat when not folded”

30 Proposed Changes to the Current Policy to Include a Restriction on the 
Licensing  for Hackney Carriages and Private Operators based outside of 
the Havant Borough Council Boundary 

The Committee considered a written report by the Licensing Officer proposing 
changes to the pre-requisite conditions relating to private hire operator licences.

RESOLVED that

(A) the Council’s re-requisite conditions relating to private hire operators be 
amended to require that all future applications for private hire operators 
have operating centres situated within the Borough of Havant;



11

Licensing Committee (13.1.16)

(B) private hire operators currently licensed by the Council, who have 
operating centres situated outside the Borough, be given written notice 
that their operators’ licences licence might be renewed for a maximum 
period of 36 months from the date of this meeting 

31 Application for a Private Hire Operators Licence 

(this minute was taken in camera)

The Committee considered an application for a private hire operator’s licence 
from UBER Britannia Ltd.

The Chairman outlined the Committee’s procedure for dealing with the 
applications for private hire operator's licences.

The Licensing Officer presented his confidential report to the Committee and 
answered members’ questions..

The applicant was given an opportunity to address the Committee in support of 
his case and answered members’ questions.

The applicant and the licensing officers left the meeting during consideration of 
the application and were invited back into the meeting to receive the 
Committee’s decision.

RESOLVED that a private hire operator’s licence be granted to UBER Britannia 
Ltd subject to the standard conditions.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.45 pm





EXEMPT/NON EXEMPT

             

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Licensing Committee Meeting Date 23rd March 
2016

Driving Miss Daisy. Request for Vehicle Advertising and Licence 
Plate display exemption.

Report by the Licensing Officer 

FOR DECISION

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider an application by the company Driving Miss Daisy, to permit them 
to licence a private hire vehicle with advertising graphics and with a Licence 
Plate display exemption on a Non executive Vehicle.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That the committee considers the application and decides whether to grant the 
requests either in full or partially.

3.0 Summary 

3.1 Havant Borough Council Licensing Policy restricts vehicle advertising to the 
company name and telephone number/web address being displayed. All 
requests for additional advertising require the consent of the Licensing 
Committee. 

3.2 The exemption from displaying a Vehicle Licence Plate is normally restricted to 
Executive style vehicle used exclusively for the carriage of contract customers. 
Exemptions granted outside of these rules should be approved by the Licensing 
Committee

4.0 Subject of Report 

4.1 Driving Miss Daisy is an International Companionship Company that provides 
transport and support services for the elderly. Unlike normal private hire 
services, they provide a full care package paid for by the hour / day. ( eg to take 
someone shopping or for lunch including all transport and staying with them 
throughout the time booked). Because the services are paid for by the 
customer, the service amounts to a private hire contract as defined in law, and 
as a result they have applied for a Private Hire Operators licence from Havant 
Borough Council. As part of their corporate image, all their vehicles are 



EXEMPT/NON EXEMPT

distinctively decorated with the companies Daisy logo (see images attached), 
website and telephone numbers. Driving Miss Daisy believe that the car 
graphics, apart from branding purposes, are an important visual aid for the 
customers who use the service, the majority of whom are elderly with a 
proportion of them having early stage dementia and/or sight issues.

Havant Borough Council only permits limited details to be displayed on a 
licensed Private Hire Vehicle. These details are company name and telephone 
number on the vehicle doors, and front ‘sunstrip’ and any deviation from this 
requires the consent of the Licensing Committee. 

Due to the different business model used, the company is keen not to be seen 
as a general private hire company and they do not intend to take general private 
hire bookings.

In order to avoid confusing the general public, they have also requested that 
their vehicles are exempt from displaying a Havant Borough Council Licensed 
Vehicle Plate. Havant council permits a plate exemption for vehicles that are of 
an executive quality ( eg leather seats, climate control and a premier branded 
vehicle ) and that are used exclusively for contract customers. Driving Miss 
Daisy vehicles will be supplied with leather upholstery but are not executive 
vehicles, and whilst they aim to provide contract services to care homes and 
housing associations, they will also wish to accept bookings from individual 
customers. As such their request falls outside of the normal rules for exemption 
and should therefore be considered by the Licensing Committee for approval.

The company have not yet submitted a vehicle for Licensing as they are 
awaiting the outcome of this request before committing to the costs involved in 
the purchase and vinyl wrapping of the vehicle. (they are proposing the use of a 
Citroen Berlingo which is on the HBC pre Approved Vehicle List for 4 
passengers)

5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources: Officer time

5.2 Legal: Local Government (miscellaneous Provisions) act 1976 
sets out that vehicles used for Private Hire should 
normally display a Licence Plate unless exempted by the 
Local Authority. The granting of these requests is lawful 
and carries no legal risk to the council.

5.3 Strategy: Licensing Policy 

5.4 Risks: None

5.5 Communications: None

5.6 For the Community: The new scheme proposed by Driving Miss Daisy has 
been implemented in other Local Authority areas in the 
UK and around the world, and has been shown to be a 



EXEMPT/NON EXEMPT

valuable service for the elderly , especially those living 
alone or with disabilities.

5.7 The Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) has been completed and 
concluded the following:  Not required, not a new policy

6.0 Consultation Gosport Borough Council has confirmed that they have licensed 
Driving Miss Daisy and approved advertising and a plate exemption.

Appendices: 

(A) Formal request letter from Driving Miss daisy requesting advertising and pl
[...]
Johnson M.B., Ch.B, M.R.C.G.P,  

Driving Miss Daisy Medical Advisor 













EXEMPT/NON EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 23rd March 2016
FILM CLASSIFICATION

Report of the Licensing Officer 

1.0 Purpose of Report)

1.1 To ask the committee to award an age classification rating to the film ‘Fear Itself’ 
for exhibition at appropriately licensed venues within the Havant Borough.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 To rate the film ‘Fear Itself’, to ensure that children under 18 are not permitted to 
view the film.

3.0 Summary 

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 regulates entertainment including ‘the exhibition of 
film’.  The licensing objectives include ‘the protection of children from 
harm’.  The filmmaker, Mr Lyne, is considering showing his film at The 
Spring Arts Centre, which is licensed for exhibition of films, however he 
hasn’t approached any venues until Council classification has been 
determined.

3.2 The following mandatory conditions apply to premises licensed for the 
exhibitions of films:

Mandatory Condition: Exhibition of films
(1) Where a premises licence authorises the exhibition of films, the licence 
must include a condition requiring the admission of children to the 
exhibition of any film to be restricted in accordance with this section.
(2) Where the film classification body is specified in the licence, unless 
subsection (3)(b) applies, admission of children must be restricted in 
accordance with any recommendation made by that body.
(3) Where-

(a) the film classification body is not specified in the licence, or
(b) the relevant licensing authority has notified the holder of the licence 
that this subsection applies to the film in question, admission of children 
must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by that 
licensing authority.
(4) In this section-

"children" means persons aged under 18; and
"film classification body" means the person or persons designated 

as the authority under section 4 of the Video Recordings Act 1984 (c.39) 
(authority to determine suitability of video works for classification).

3.3 The film ‘Fear Itself’ has been made by a London based professional 
filmmaker who is would like to exhibit the film within the Havant Borough.  



EXEMPT/NON EXEMPT

The producer of the film has not had it classified by the British Board of 
Film Classification so it is for the Licensing Committee to give it a 
classification for exhibiting within the Borough of Havant.

4.0 Subject of Report 

4.1 The film is 1hour 28 minutes long and is described by the filmmaker as follows:   
The film is a documentary about horror cinema, featuring many clips from 
existing horror films.

4.2 In the UK, film ratings are managed by the British Board of Film Classification 
(BBFC) which is the independent regulator of the film and video industry.  The 
exception to this is where permission is granted from the local council to screen 
an unclassified film in it’s borough as allowed by the exhibition of films mandatory 
condition (3)(a) and (b) detailed at report paragraph 3.2.

4.3 The classifications offered by the BBFC are R18+, 18, 15, 12, 12A, PG and U.

Appendix A gives the BBFC classification guidelines and Mr Lyne, who wrote, 
directed and produced the film ‘Fear Itself’, is recommending an 18 or possibly 
15 classification i.e. to prevent either any children from viewing the film or to 
prevent any children under 15 from viewing the film.  This is because the film 
features many clips from existing horror films and as a result contains some 
violence.  The clips are a range of BBFC 12, 15 and 18 rated films.

4.4 The Licensing Officer has viewed the film which is made entirely of 83 back-to-
back excerpts from existing films over which is a continuous dialogue and 
includes 3 scenes which contain nudity and several scenes of violence.

4.5 The Committee has been given the opportunity to view the film and is asked to 
consider if:

a) It is not suitable for viewing at a
[...]
n “animal fight” 
that has taken place within the UK since 6 April 2007.

The Tobacco Advertising and  
Promotion Act 2002
It is illegal, in the course of a business, to publish a 
tobacco advertisement.

Blasphemy
In Scotland and Northern Ireland, the common law 
crime of blasphemy exists but has not been utilised 
for prosecution in modern times. The offences of 
blasphemy and blasphemous libel under the common 
law of England and Wales were abolished in The 
Criminal Justice and Immigration Act 2008.

Human Rights Act 1998
The Act permits such restrictions on freedom of 
expression as are prescribed by law and are necessary 
in a democratic society, in the interests of national 
security, territorial integrity or public safety, for the 
prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of 
health or morals, for the protection of the reputation 
or rights of others, for preventing the disclosure of 
information received in confidence, or for maintaining 
the authority and impartiality of the judiciary.

Other unlawful material
In carrying out its responsibilities, we will have regard 
to whether the material itself appears to be unlawful in 
the United Kingdom, or has arisen from the commission 
of an unlawful act.





British Board of Film Classification
3 Soho Square, London, W1D 3HD
T  020 7440 1570
www.bbfc.co.uk






















	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Request for Vehicle Advertising and Licence Plate Display Exemption - Driving Miss Daisy
	Appendix A
	Appenidx B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	7 Film Classification - "Fear Itself"
	Appendix A

	9 Review of Driver's Licence
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


12
Licensing Committee 

23.March.2016
 

THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF HAVANT

At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 23 March 2016

Present 

Councillor Smith D (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Cresswell, Francis, Kerrin, Pike, Ponsonby, Shimbart and 
Quantrill

32 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gibb Gray, Howard, 
Hughes, Pierce Jones, Sceal and Wade.

33 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 23 March 2016 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

34 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising.

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interests.

36 CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 

The Chairman advised that since the last meeting of the this Committee, a 
meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee had been held to determine an 
application for an Adult Gaming Centre at The White Hart, 1 East Street, 
Havant. He advised the Committee that despite press coverage of this meeting, 
the Sub Committee had acted in a fair and proportionate manner and in making 
its decision had taken into account all material representations made by the 
applicant and the objectors: moral and ethical objections could not be applied in 
accordance with the Guidance to Licensing Authorities. He thanked Councillors 
Hughes and Shimbart, the other members of the Licensing Sub Committee, for 
their assistance in making the decision 

37 REQUEST FOR VEHICLE ADVERTISING AND LICENCE PLATE DISPLAY 
EXEMPTION - DRIVING MISS DAISY 

The Committee considered an application from Driving Miss Daisy for:



13
Licensing Committee 

23.March.2016
 

(i) permission to display advertising graphics;  and 

(ii) an exemption from the requirements to a display licence plate

on their private hire vehicles.

The Chairman outlined the Committee’s procedure for dealing with this 
application.

The applicant was given an opportunity to address the Committee in support of 
her application and answered members’ questions. 

The Committee was advised that the applicant considered that car graphics, 
apart from branding purposes, were an important visual aid for the customers 
who would use the service, the majority of whom were elderly, with a proportion 
having dementia and/or sight issues. 

The applicant, licensing officers and members of the public left the meeting 
during consideration of the application and were invited back into the meeting 
to received the Committee’s decision.

The Committee considered that in view of the special needs required by the 
applicant’s potential customers it was appropriate for their vehicles to be 
distinctly decorated with the applicant’s “Daisy” logo. The Committee also 
considered that in view of the distinctive graphics to be displayed on the 
vehicle(s), there was no need to also display a licence plate. It was therefore

RESOLVED that:

(A) permission be granted for Driving Miss Daisy to display advertising 
graphics on their private hire vehicles licensed by the Council and 

(B) the requirement to display a licence plate on Driving Miss Daisy’s 
private hire vehicles licensed by this Council be waived.

38 FILM CLASSIFICATION - "FEAR ITSELF" 

(the film was viewed by Councillors D Smith, Bains, Cresswell, Francis, Kerrin, 
Ponsonby  and Shimbart before the meeting commenced)

The members of the Committee, who had viewed the film prior to the meeting, 
considered a report requesting a film classification rating for the film “Fear 
Itself” for exhibition at appropriately licensed venues within the Borough.

RESOLVED that the film “Fear Itself” to be shown within the Borough of Havant 
be awarded an 18 age restriction rating.

39 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 



14
Licensing Committee 

23.March.2016
 

RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the minutes headed and numbered as below because:

it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during this item 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information of the descriptions 
specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 shown against the heading in question; and

in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Minute 40 Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence
(Paragraphs 1 to 3)

40 REVIEW OF DRIVER'S LICENCE 

(this minute was taken in camera)

The Committee was requested to consider whether the licensed driver IS
continued to be a fit and proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence.

The relevant legislation stated that a district council shall not grant a licence 
“unless they are satisfied that the Applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a 
driver’s licence”.

There was no statutory definition of “fit and proper person” but case law
suggested that the issue of whether an applicant was a fit and proper person 
should be approached by proper consideration of the objectives of the licensing 
regime. These objectives were intended to ensure that, so far as possible, 
those licensed to drive private hire vehicles were:

• safe drivers with good driving records and
• adequately experienced and
• sober and
• mentally and physically fit and
• honest and
• not persons who would take advantage of their employment to abuse or 

assault passengers and
• not persons who would take advantage of their employment to engage in 

criminal activity.

The Committee was advised of its powers under Section 61 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

The Chairman outlined the Committee’s procedure for dealing with the possible 
revocation of a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence.

The Licensing Officer presented her confidential report to the Committee.



15
Licensing Committee 

23.March.2016
 

Driver IS was given an opportunity to address the Committee in support of his 
case and answered members’ questions.

The licensee and the licensing officers left the meeting during consideration of 
the application and were invited back into the meeting to receive the 
Committees decision.

The Committee considered that the conduct of the licensee was such that a 
vulnerable person was taken advantage of and as such the licensee was not 
regarded as a “fit and proper” person. The Committee was of the view that the 
safety of the public could not be guaranteed if the licence was restored. It was 
therefore

RESOLVED that  the licence be hereby revoked.

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 7.40 pm

……………………………………

Chairman


